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1. Purpose/Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The report details the Quarter 3 budget monitoring and forecast position for the 

Education and Learning Budget 2024/25 as set out in Appendices 1 and 2.  The 
annual service budget is £288m with a predicted end of year underspend forecast of 
£1.258m which represents 0.044% of the total revenue budget.  The main factors 
contributing to this position and the budget variances are set out within this report and 
Appendices. 
 

1.2 The report details relevant performance data and contextual information as outlined in 
the Service Plan and Performance Plan.  
 

1.3 This report also provides performance information on:  
• Corporate Indicators  
• Contribution to the Performance Plan  
• Service Plan Progress  
• Mitigation of Service Risks  
• Operational Delivery Plan/Portfolio responsibilities  
• Service updates out with the Corporate Indicators or Service Plan  
• Service update on outstanding audit action 

 
1.4 The content and structure is intended to: 

• assist Member scrutiny and performance management, 
• inform decision-making to aid continuous improvement, and 
• provide transparency and accessibility. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Members are asked to scrutinise and approve: 

 
i. The Service’s revenue monitoring position; 
ii. The Service’s performance and risk information; and, 
iii. The Service’s update on outstanding audit action. 
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3. Implications 
 

3.1 Resource 
There are no implications arising as a direct result of this report other than those set 
out. 
 

3.2 Legal 
This report contributes to the Council’s statutory duties to report performance and 
secure best value in terms of; Section 1(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 1992, and 
Section 1 of the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003, respectively. 
 

3.3 Risk 
There are no risk implications arising as a direct result of this report. 
 

3.4 Health and Safety (risks arising from changes to plant, equipment, process, or 
people) 
There are no direct health and safety implications arising from this report. 
 

3.5 Gaelic 
There are no implications for Gaelic arising as a direct result of this report. 
 

4. Impacts 

4.1 In Highland, all policies, strategies or service changes are subject to an integrated 
screening for impact for Equalities, Poverty and Human Rights, Children’s Rights 
and Wellbeing, Climate Change, Islands and Mainland Rural Communities, and 
Data Protection.  Where identified as required, a full impact assessment will be 
undertaken.  
  

4.2 Considering impacts is a core part of the decision-making process and needs to 
inform the decision-making process.  When taking any decision, Members must 
give due regard to the findings of any assessment. 
 

4.3 This is a monitoring and update report and therefore an impact assessment is not 
required. 
 

5. Service Revenue Quarter 3 Monitoring – 1 October 2024 to 31 December 2024 

5.1 The forecasted year-end position is an underspend of £1.258m. The main factors 
which relate to this position are set out within this report. Revenue monitoring 
statements showing actual expenditure up to Quarter 3 and year-end estimates are 
set out in Appendix 1. The main variances contributing to the Service pressures and 
underspends are set out in Appendix 2 and the following sub-sections. 
 

5.2 The pressures referred to in terms of the report before this Committee for Quarter 2 
have largely been managed.  Where that is not the case at this point in the financial 
year they are offset by underspends.    
 
The Service underspends are due to a range of factors: higher than budgeted income 
achieved from flexible childcare – principally delivered in schools; a reduction in DSM 
spend due to falling school rolls; and vacancies in ELC.  The variances in the ASL 
budgets are expected to largely offset one another to deliver a near break-even 
position by the year end. 
 



Savings targets are incorporated within the overall forecast and there is confidence 
that the Service remains in track to achieve these by year end. 
 

6. Service Performance - Corporate Indicators  

6.1 Service performance in relation to Absence, Complaints, Freedom of Information 
(FOI) requests and Invoice Payments are set out in the following sub-sections. 
 

6.2 Service Attendance Management  
 
Service Attendance Management is a nationally benchmarked indicator. Effective 
absence management supports staff, maintains productivity, and contributes to the 
Council’s benchmarked performance. In Quarter 3 the Service lost an average of 4 
days per non-teaching employee and 2.7 days per teacher, compared to an average 
of 3.42 for the Council as a whole.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6.3 Service Complaints Response Times 
Monitoring complaints provides important feedback which can facilitate decision 
making and service design. Services are responsible for responding to complaints 
which are issued on their behalf by the Customer and Resolution Improvement Team 
(CRIT). Performance for complaints during Quarter 3 against a corporate target of 
80% is shown below. 
 

 



6.4 Service Freedom of Information (‘FOI’) Response Times 
 
FOI requests are co-ordinated by CRIT in collaboration with the Service teams which 
may hold information relevant to the request. The performance for FOI response 
times during Quarter 3 against a corporate target of 90% is below.  Performance has 
improved since Quarter 2 despite a sizeable increase in requests.  The Service is 
continuing to work to meet the corporate target. 
 

 
 

6.5 Service Invoice Payment Times 
 
Payment of invoices within 30 days of receipt is a Council Statutory Performance 
Indicator. The Council also monitors the number of invoices paid within 10 days of 
receipt. The performance for invoice payment times within 10- and 30-days during 
Quarter 3 against a target of 77% and 95%, respectively, was as shown below. 
Performance has improved since Quarter 2. 
 

 
 
 

7. Service Contribution to the Performance Plan (previously Corporate Plan) 

7.1 This is a high-level overview report for the Service’s performance.  
 
The performance information below is for the Academic Year 23/24. Information for 
the most recent Academic Year is not available until the national Insights data is 
published. 
 



 
 

8. Service Plan Progress 
 

8.1 The intent within this report is to provide high level dashboard information across a 
range of performance measures for the whole Service. Through these quarterly 
reports, officers will highlight key matters for Members to consider, significant 
variations, or key developments in the quarter.  
 
Separate reports are provided to Committee on a regular basis to provide more in-
depth consideration of key priorities and performance. This includes, for example, 
Attainment, School Improvement and High Life Highland.  
 

8.2 The Service performance indicators illustrated in Appendix 3 include the whole 
Service dashboard. This is provided for completeness which means it includes 
indicators which may not have moved during the quarter, those with only an annual 
update, and those indicators which have no exceptions to highlight, as well as those 
that are relevant to the quarter being reported against.  The format of presentation 
aims to balance the need to provide Members with visibility of the complete 
performance dashboard, while ensuring that there is clarity on which subset of those 
indicators are more relevant, or with points to note, for the current quarter.  
 

8.3 As the main focus of work is currently establishing the programmes and projects 
within the Council’s Operational Delivery Plan and the development of meaningful 
measures of success and milestones, work on a Service Plan for 2024/25 is on hold, 
as it is across all Services. This report therefore contains progress on Actions within 
the 2023/24 Service Plan which are ongoing. 
 
 
 
 



9. Service Risks Mitigation 
 

9.1 In addition to contributing to several Corporate Risk actions, which are reported to 
Audit Committee every quarter, the Service maintains a Service Risk Register which 
is reported on in Appendix 3.  
 
The Service Risk Register is reviewed quarterly to update and ensure it reflects the 
current environment, and monitoring is ongoing, reporting quarterly. The Service risks 
detailed in Appendix 3 are also referenced in the 2023/24 Service Plan. 
 
The Service risks and mitigating actions identified aim to ensure the Education and 
Learning team have awareness of the risks that could impact delivery of their Service 
Plan priority actions, how this connects to their operational risks, and when a risk 
should be considered for escalation. 
 

10. Review of Financial Procedures in Schools 

10.1 
 
 
 
 
10.2 
 

Following an internal audit that looked at a sample of secondary schools, the audit 
findings were shared and discussed with Head Teachers and the report was 
subsequently emailed to them to ensure everyone was clear about the actions that 
need to be undertaken. Reminders will also be issued to schools on a regular basis. 
 
The Finance Service have been successful in recruiting staff, following a number of 
retirements, to support Head Teachers with managing all aspects of their Devolved 
School Management budget and School Fund.  Regular monitoring meetings are 
taking place to provide advice and guidance, and training is being provided to new 
and acting Head Teachers.  There has also been work undertaken to develop 
dashboards within the CIA financial system which will simplify the presentation of 
budget management information. 
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EDUCATION & LEARNING MONITORING STATEMENT 2024-25 APPENDIX 1

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
31/12/2024 Actual Annual Year End Year End

YTD Budget Estimate Variance
BY ACTIVITY

Service Management Team & Support 1,109 1,771 1,634 (138)
Pensions, Insurance and Other Pan-Service Costs 1,579 2,260 2,264 3
Commissioned HLH Services 815 18,287 18,287 0
CLD - Adult Learning 58 247 247 0
CLD - Youth Work 133 644 644 0
Grants to Voluntary Organisations 595 775 811 36
Hostels 1,087 1,417 1,489 72
Crossing Patrollers & School Escorts 548 777 775 (2)
Secondary Schools 70,336 96,138 96,138 0
Primary Schools 59,681 80,719 80,677 (42)
Schools General 8,255 5,741 5,258 (483)
Learning & Teaching 1,327 557 531 (26)
Early Learning & Childcare 24,717 36,024 35,315 (708)
Additional Support - Schools 24,673 33,775 33,284 (491)
Additional Support - Special Schools 4,721 5,603 6,209 606
Specialist Additional Support Services 2,320 3,365 3,278 (86)

Grand Total ECO Education 201,954 288,099 286,841 (1,258)

BY SUBJECTIVE
Staff Costs 181,896 250,063 248,255 (1,808)
Other Expenditure 25,973 49,682 50,351 669
Gross Expenditure 207,869 299,745 298,606 (1,139)
Grant Income (4,127) (9,579) (9,569) 9
Other Income (1,787) (2,067) (2,196) (129)
Total Income (5,914) (11,646) (11,765) (120)

NET TOTAL 201,954 288,099 286,841 (1,258)



EDUCATION & LEARNING MONITORING STATEMENT 2024-25 Appendix 2

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
31/12/2024 Annual Actual Year End Year End Annual Actual Year End Year End Annual Actual Year End Year End Annual Actual Year End Year End Annual Actual Year End Year End

Budget YTD Estimate Variance Budget YTD Estimate Variance Budget YTD Estimate Variance Budget YTD Estimate Variance Budget YTD Estimate Variance
BY ACTIVITY

Service Management Team & Support 1,557 1,005 1,377 (180) 260 133 302 43 (11) (11) (11) 0 (34) (18) (34) 0 1,771 1,109 1,634 (138)
Pensions, Insurance and Other Pan-Service Costs 2,097 1,579 2,100 3 164 0 164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,260 1,579 2,264 3
Commissioned HLH Services 0 0 0 0 19,567 2,137 19,567 0 (1,096) (1,124) (1,096) 0 (184) (198) (184) 0 18,287 815 18,287 0
CLD - Adult Learning 238 58 238 0 16 0 16 0 (1) 0 (1) 0 (6) 0 (6) 0 247 58 247 0
CLD - Youth Work 652 133 652 0 30 0 30 0 (33) 0 (33) 0 (5) 0 (5) 0 644 133 644 0
Grants to Voluntary Organisations 0 0 0 0 775 595 811 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 775 595 811 36
Hostels 1,292 977 1,292 0 210 118 205 (5) (28) (0) (0) 28 (57) (8) (8) 49 1,417 1,087 1,489 72
Crossing Patrollers & School Escorts 771 546 774 3 6 2 2 (4) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 777 548 775 (2)
Secondary Schools 90,456 66,308 90,456 0 6,905 5,703 6,905 0 (1,227) (1,675) (1,227) 0 4 0 4 0 96,138 70,336 96,138 0
Primary Schools 77,377 59,345 77,348 (29) 6,252 4,808 6,239 (13) (2,909) (4,460) (2,909) 0 0 (12) 0 0 80,719 59,681 80,677 (42)
Schools General 7,354 3,587 6,922 (431) 341 495 302 (39) (1,067) 4,836 (1,067) 0 (887) (663) (900) (13) 5,741 8,255 5,258 (483)
Learning & Teaching 1,800 1,318 1,797 (3) 249 183 228 (21) (1,493) (174) (1,494) (2) 0 0 0 0 557 1,327 531 (26)
Early Learning & Childcare 24,631 16,372 24,068 (562) 12,889 9,918 12,924 35 (599) (687) (617) (18) (898) (885) (1,060) (163) 36,024 24,717 35,315 (708)
Additional Support - Schools 33,348 23,885 32,316 (1,033) 1,475 1,422 2,012 538 (1,048) (635) (1,044) 4 0 (0) 0 0 33,775 24,673 33,284 (491)
Additional Support - Special Schools 5,540 4,731 6,132 592 130 101 144 14 (67) (112) (67) 0 0 0 0 0 5,603 4,721 6,209 606
Specialist Additional Support Services 2,950 2,050 2,783 (168) 414 357 501 87 0 (84) (3) (3) 0 (3) (3) (3) 3,365 2,320 3,278 (86)

Grand Total Education & Learning 250,063 181,896 248,255 (1,808) 49,682 25,973 50,351 669 (9,579) (4,127) (9,569) 9 (2,067) (1,787) (2,196) (129) 288,099 201,954 286,841 (1,258)

STAFF COSTS OTHER COSTS GRANT INCOME OTHER INCOME NET TOTAL



Appendix 3 

Education and Learning Service Plan Performance Dashboard 

Note – If entry is blank it means: 

• Performance Indicator – no update due this quarter; or 
• Action – is complete, no update required 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

Service Risk: 
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